

No. 20-55941

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

LA POSTA BAND OF DIEGUENO MISSION INDIANS OF THE  
LA POSTA RESERVATION,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, in his official  
capacity; MARK T. ESPER, U.S. SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, in his official  
capacity; CHAD F. WOLF, ACTING U.S. SECRETARY OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY, in his official capacity; AND LIEUTENANT GENERAL TODD T.  
SEMONITE, COMMANDING GENERAL OF THE U.S. ARMY CORPS OF  
ENGINEERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES**

---

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

ROBERT S. BREWER, JR.  
*United States Attorney*

H. THOMAS BYRON III  
ANNE MURPHY  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*  
*Civil Division, Room 7268*  
*U.S. Department of Justice*  
*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*  
*Washington, DC 20530*  
*(202) 514-3688*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory Background .....	4
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Prior Proceedings .....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Concluding That La Posta Failed To Show A Likelihood of Success On The Merits.....	20
II. The District Court Correctly Held That La Posta Failed to Demonstrate Irreparable Harm .....	28
A. La Posta has not shown likely harm to sacred areas and items of cultural significance.....	30
B. La Posta has not shown likely harm to burial sites or human remains.....	32
C. The government has consulted with the tribes and provided access for cultural monitors, and La Posta has not shown likely harm to its ability to use sacred trails or conduct an annual sacred dance.....	36

III. The District Court Correctly Held That La Posta Failed To Establish  
That the Equities And Balance of Harms Tip in its Favor..... 38

CONCLUSION ..... 40

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (2011).....	29
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) .....	19, 24, 28
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 869 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	26
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	13, 19, 27, 29
<i>CASA de Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Davidson v. O’Reilly Auto Enters., LLC</i> , 968 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (W.D. Wash. 2018) .....	24
<i>Durham v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (C.D. Cal. 2017) .....	24
<i>El Paso County v. Trump</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 840 (W.D. Tex. 2019) .....	14
<i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Policy Comm’n</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	19, 28
<i>Flexible Lifeline Sys., Inc. v. Precision Lift, Inc.</i> , 654 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	38
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18

*McCalla v. Royal MacCabees Life Ins. Co.*,  
369 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 23

*National Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab*,  
489 U.S. 656 (1989) ..... 14-15, 38

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....21, 26, 38

*Sierra Club v. Trump*,  
929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 12, 22  
963 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 13, 22

*Trump v. Sierra Club*,  
140 S. Ct. 1 (2019) ..... 1, 12, 13, 21  
140 S. Ct. 2620 (2020)..... 13

*United States v. Hinkson*,  
585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 18

*United States v. Montero-Camargo*,  
208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 23

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 12, 19, 21, 26, 29

**Constitution:**

U.S. Const. art III, § 1 ..... 25

**Statutes:**

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020  
Pub. L. No. 116-93, 133 Stat. 2317 (2019) ..... 4-5

Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 1974  
Pub. L. No. 93-238, 87 Stat. 1026 ..... 4

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020	
Pub. L. No. 116-92, Title X, § 1001, 133 Stat. 1198, 1570 (2019).....	5
10 U.S.C. § 284.....	4
10 U.S.C. § 284(a).....	4
10 U.S.C. § 284(b)(7).....	4
19 U.S.C. § 1459 .....	37
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1362 .....	3

**Other Authorities:**

Order, <i>El Paso County v. Trump</i> , No. 19-51144 (5th Cir. Jan. 8, 2020).....	14
Order, <i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , No. 19-17501 (9th Cir. Dec. 30, 2019).....	21, 26, 27
